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Private Sector Credit by the 
Consolidated Financial System
(Year-on-Year Per Cent Change)

Source: Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago.

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

 

 

Consumer Business Real Estate Total Private Sector Credit

Pe
r�C

en
t

�

Commercial Bank Business Credit to 
Selected Non-Energy Sectors

(Year-on-Year Per cent Change)

Source: Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago.

-30
-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

Pe
r c

en
t

Manufacturing

 

Distribution
Construction

Repo Rate and Commercial Bank’s Prime Lending Rate
(In Per Cent)

Source: Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago.

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Pe
r�C

en
t�

Repo Rate 

Basic Prime Lending



Building the Economy - 2012 Budget Memorandum  7

1,700.0

 

1,800.0

 

1,900.0

 

2,000.0

 

2,100.0

 
2,200.0

 2,300.0
 

200.0

 

400.0

 

600.0

 

800.0

 
1,000.0

 1,200.0
 

Banking (Left Axis)
-Non Banking (Left Axis)

Conglomerate (Right Axis)

Trinidad and Tobago Stock Price Indices

Source: The Trinidad and Tobago Stock Exchange.

Mutual Funds – Aggregate Fund Values

Source: Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago.

5,000

 

10,000

 

15,000

 

20,000

 

25,000

 

30,000

 
35,000

 

TT
$M

n

Equity Funds Income

 

Funds



8    PwC

INVESTOR BINVESTOR A

FU
N

D
S

1.IN
TE

R
EST

IN
C

O
M

E-
TA

X
A

B
LE

2.H
IG

H
C

A
PITA

LG
A

IN
S

on
R

ISKYI
N

V
E

S
TM

E
N

TS-**P
PT

COMPANY/ BANK A COMPANY/BANK B

FU
N

D
S

COUNTERPARTYR ISK

1.IN
TE

R
E

ST
IN

C
O

M
E

-
TA

X
AB

L
E

2.H
IG

H
C

A
PITA

LG
A

IN
S

O
N

R
ISK

YI
N

V
E

STM
E

N
TS

-**PTT

DEBTFINANCING :
BOND /HYBRIDD EBT

INSTRUM ENTS

HIGH DEBT RATIO

INTEREST EXPENSET AX
DEDUCTIBLE

INVESTOR

FU
N

D
S

1.D
IV

ID
EN

D
S-**PTT

2.H
IG

H
C

A
PITA

LG
A

IN
S

O
N

R
ISK

YIN
V

E
STM

E
N

TS-**PTT

COMPANY/BANK

EQUITYFINANCING :
SHARES

DIVIDEND EXPENSEN ON
TAXD EDUCTIBLE

VS

**PTT- PREFERENTIALT AX
TREATMENT



Building the Economy - 2012 Budget Memorandum  9



10    PwC

REGULATORY CONSTRAINTS

ONSHOREM ARKET

LAXR EGULATORY
FRAMEWORK

OFFSHOREMA RKET
VS

LACK OF TRANSPARENCYTRANSPARENCY

HIGH TAXATION LOW/NO TAXES

CENTRALB ANKFINANCIALI NSTITUTIONS SHADOW BANKING

MARKET
1. MUTUAL FUNDS
2. HEDGEF UNDS

3. MONOLINE INSURERS
ETC

D
ER

IVATIVE
S

SHORTS ELLING/BUYING;
ABSOLUTE RETURNS

HIGH RETURNSF OR
INVESTORS

REFINANCING ACCESS NO REFINANCINGA CCESS

MIGRATION OF
MA RKET
PLAYERS

SHORT TERMBORROWING

LONG TERM
BORROWING

SHORT TERM

BORROWING

LONG TERM

BORROWING



Building the Economy - 2012 Budget Memorandum  11



12    PwC



Building the Economy - 2012 Budget Memorandum  13

“Put Trinidad and Tobago on your 
table”, “a food secure nation” these are 
just a couple of the catch phrases used by the 
Ministry of Food Production, Land and Marine 
Resources to highlight the need for increased local 
food production and the use of local fruits and 
vegetables.



14    PwC



Building the Economy - 2012 Budget Memorandum  15



16    PwC



Building the Economy - 2012 Budget Memorandum  17



18    PwC

 
Classification  Rate 
Undeveloped land  $10 per acre 
Building  7 % of ATV 

 

Year Original Estimates - 
$ Million $ Million 

Revised Estimates - 
 

2010 325  24 
2011 174  10 
2012 15  NA 
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Tax Revenue 2011

Taxes on Goods 
And Services

22%

Taxes on Income 
And Profits

71%

Taxes on 
International Trade

6%

Taxes on Property 
0.49%

Other Taxes 
0.51%

Tax Revenue 2012

Taxes on Goods And 
Services

20%

Taxes on Property
0%

Taxes on Income 
And Profits

74%

Other Taxes 
0%

Taxes on 
International Trade

6%
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Tax Facts 2012          Appendix 1 
 
 
Income Tax 
  

 2012 
 

 2011  2010  

Allowances/Deductions 
 

       

Severance Pay  300,000   300,000  300,000  
Alimony paid  No Limit  No Limit  No Limit  

Personal Allowance  60,000  60,000  60,000  

Tertiary Education Allowance  60,000 (1) 60,000 (1) 60,000 (1) 
Pension/Deferred Annuit y  30,000 (2) 30,000 (2) 30,000 (2) 
National Insurance  70% (2) 70% (2) 70% (2) 
First Time Homeowners allowanc e  18,000 (3) 18,000

 
(3) N/A (3) 

Donations to Children’s Life Fund
 

 
 

Contributions to NGO’s
 

 15% of
 

total 
income

 

TBA 

(4) 15% of
 

total 
income  
N/A 

 
N/A  

 

N/A 

 

    
    

Corporation Tax      
   

Corporation Tax Rate (Petrochemicals )  35%  35% 
 

35% 
 

Corporation Tax Rate (Other)
 

Small and Medium Size (SME) 
 

 
 25% 

10% 

 

(5) 
25% 
0% / 25%

 
 

(5) 
25% 
0% / 25%

 
 

(5) 
Business Levy (On Gross Sales & Receipt)   0.2%

  
0.2%

  
0.2%
  

Green Fund Levy (On Gross Sales & Receipt)   0.1%
  

0.1%
  

0.1%
  

Initial Allowance
 

Arts and Culture Allowance 
Charitable donations & 

 
 
 

90% 
 

2,000,000  

 
90% 
2,000,000

 
 

90% 
1,000,000

 
 
 
 

Donations to Children’s Life Fun d  
 

Contributions to NGO’s
 

 

 15% of
 

total 
income    
TBA 

 

(4) 15% of
 

total 
income

 

N/A 

(4) 
 

N/A  

N/A 

(4) 

Petroleum Taxes        

 

Petroleum Profits Tax 

 

  – Shallow water (shelf/block ) 
  

50% 
  

50% 
  

50% 

 

  – Deep water block   3 5%  35%  50%  
Unemployment Levy 
Supplemental Petroleum Tax

 
  5 % 

Base &

 

Sliding 
Scale 

 5% 
Base &

 

Sliding 
Scale 

 
 5% 
Sliding 
Scale 

 

Investment Income 
 

      

 

Local Dividends Received   Exempt  Exempt  Exempt  
Interest Received (Individuals )  Exempt  E xempt  Exempt 

 
 

Value Added Tax 
 

Registration  Threshold 
VAT Exemptions on Offshore Equipment 
 

Alternative Energy Incentives 
 

CNG & LNG Filling Station Allowance

 

Wear and Tear Al lowance (CNG)

 

Wear and Tear Al lowance (Solar & Wind) 
50% Motor Vehicle Import Duty Relief

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

360,000

 

Yes 
 
 
 

50%         
130% 
150% 
  50% 

 
 

(6) 
(7) 

 
 
 

(8) 
(9) 
(10)

 

 
 

200,000

 

N/A 
 
 
 

130% * 
N/A 
150%*

 

N/A 

  
 

200,000

 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

 
 

 



22    PwC



Building the Economy - 2012 Budget Memorandum  23

Corporation Tax Computation 2012 2011

Profit as per Financial Statements 40,000,000                          40,000,000                                 

Add:

Depreciation 8,000,000                            8,000,000                                    

Donations not under Deed of Covenant 100,000                                 100,000                                        

Entertainment expense restriction (25%) 37,500                                   37,500                                          
 

Legal Fees not deductible 50,000                                   50,000                                         
 

8,187,500                             
 

8,187,500                                    
 

Less:

Donations to Children's Life Fund 100,000                                 100,000                                       
 

Arts and Culture 2,000,000                            2,000,000                                   
 

Wear and Tear Allowance 5,000,000                            5,000,000                                   
 

Initial Allowance (90%) 2,000,000                            2,000,000                                   
 

Profit on Sale of Asset 175,000                                 175,000                                        
 

9,275,000                             9,275,000                                    

 

Chargeable Profit 38,912,500                           38,912,500                                  

 

Corporation Tax @ 25% 9,728,125                             

 

9,728,125                                     

 

Effective Tax Rates 24% 24%

Business Levy

Gross Sales/ Receipts 500,000,000                       500,000,000                              

 

Business Levy @0.2% 1,000,000                             1,000,000                                   

 

Green Fund Levy

Gross Sales/Receipts 500,000,000                       500,000,000                              

 

Green Fund Levy @0.1% 500,000                                500,000                                       

 

Assumptions :

Minimum wear and tear allowance of 10% to 25% except for buildings

Donation's to Children's Life Fund is not greater than 15% of the company's statutory total income
(200,000/30,000,000 x 100%)= 0.667%
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Small and Medium Enterprises
Corporation Tax Computation 2012 2011

Profit as per Financial Statements 250,000                                250,000                                        

Add:

Depreciation 40,000                                   40,000                                         
 

Donations not under Deed of Covenant 6,000                                     6,000                                           
 

Entertainment expense restriction 2,500                                     2,500                                            
 

48,500                                   48,500                                         
 

Less:

Donations to Children's Life Fund 5,000                                     5,000                                            
 

Arts and Culture 5,000                                     5,000                                            

 

Wear and Tear Allowance 25,000                                   25,000                                         

 

35,000                                   35,000                                         

 

Chargeable Profit 263,500                                 263,500                                       

 

Corporation Tax @10% / 25% 26,350                                   65,875                                          

 

Effective Tax Rates 11% 26%

Business Levy

Gross Sales/ Receipts 4,000,000                            4,000,000                                   

 

Business Levy @0.2% 8,000                                     8,000                                           

 

Green Fund Levy

Gross Sales/Receipts 4,000,000                            4,000,000                                   

 

Green Fund Levy @0.1% 4,000                                     4,000                                           

 

Assumptions :

Minimum wear and tear allowance of 10% to 25% except for buildings

Donation's to Children's Life Fund is not greater than 15% of the company's statutory total income
(200,000/30,000,000 x 100%)= 0.667% 
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 4

 I ncome Tax Computations 

 

Lower Income Person 

      2012  2011
 

       

Income      72,000  72,000 

Less: 

Personal Allowance
 

   60,000  60,000 

Tertiary Education Allowance

 

         -        -

 

Pension/Annuity/NIS Contributions     3,600    3,600 

First Time Houseowners Allowance 

 

     -        -

 

Children’s life Fund     2,400    2,400

 

Taxable Income     6,000    6,000 

 

 

Income Tax Thereon

 

   1,500  1,500 

Effective Tax Rate    2 .08%  2. 08%
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Middle Income Person 

2012 2011

 

Income      2 50,000 2 50,000

 

Less: 

Personal Allowance

 

   60,000  60,000 

Tertiary Education Allowance

 

  45,000  45,000 

Pension/Annuity/NIS Contributions 20,000 20,000

 

First Time Houseowners Allowance 18,000 18,000

 

Children’s life Fund    12,000  12,000 

Taxable Income     9 5,000  95,000 

 

Income Tax Thereon

 

   2 3,750  2 3,750 

Effective Tax Rate    9 .5%  9 .5% 

Higher Income Person

 

2012 2011

 

Income      8 00,000  800,000

 

Less: 

Personal Allowance

 

   6 0,000  6 0,000 

Tertiary Education Allowance

 

  60,000  60,000 

Pension/Annuity/NIS Contributions 30,000 30,000

 

First Time Houseowners Allowance 18,000 18,000

 

Children’s life Fund    120,000  120,000

 

Taxable Income     512,000  512,000

 

 

Income Tax Thereon

 

   128,000  128,000

 

Effective Tax Rate    16.0% 16.0% 
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Retiree (Over 60yrs)  

      2012  2011  

       

Income      100,000  100,000  

Less: 

Personal Allowance     60,000  60,000 

Tertiary Education Allowanc e   -   - 

Pension/Annuity/NIS Contributions   -  -  

First Time Houseowners Allowance   -  -  

Children’s life Fund    10,000  10,000 

Taxable Income     30,000  30,000 

 

Income Tax Thereon      7,500  7,500  

Effective Tax Rate    7.5%  7.5% 

 

Summary 

Effective Tax Rates Comparatives    2012  2011 

1. Lower Income Person     2.08%   2.08% 

2. Middle Income Person   9.50%  9.50% 

3.
 

Higher Income Person
 

  16.0%  16.0% 

4.
 

Retiree        7.5%    7.5%
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    Revenue      E xpenditure 
       $b            $b 
      
Income and profits   29.503   Ministry of Finance(*)      13.787 
Goods and Services    8.058   Ministry of National Security       2.968 
International Trade     2.248   Ministry of Education        4.011 
Other      0.199   Ministry of Health       3.657 
Property non tax revenue   4.736   Other       32.583 
Other non tax revenue    0.894  
Repayment of past lendin g   0.032 
             
    45.670          57.005 
 

 Source: Details of Estimates of R evenue
for the Financial Year 201 2

  Source : Details of Estimates of 
Expenditure for the Financial  
Year 2012   

 
  

 

  
 
 

Revenue-Estimate 
2012   

Income and 
profits 

 Goods and 
Services 

 International 
Trade 

Other  

Property non 
tax revenue 

Other non 
tax revenue 

Expenditure-
Estimate 2012  

Ministry of 
Finance(*) 

Ministry of 
National 
Security 

Ministry of 
Education 

Ministry of 
Health 

Other 
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     E

 
Fiscal Revenue 
 

      Estimate 2012 
            $m
Tax on Income / Profit s    
Petroleum Taxes       14,109.95 
Corporation Tax         8,487.60 
Individual Income Tax         5,351.39 
Other Income Tax         1,553.06 
Taxes on Property              15.00 
Taxes on Goods and Service s       8,058.03 
Taxes on International Trade        2,248.08 
Other Taxes            184.00 
 
             40,007 
 
Source :Details of Estimates of Revenue for the Financial Year 201 2 
 

 
 

Fiscal Revenue Estimate 2012 

Petroleum Taxes 

Corporation Tax 

Individual Income Tax 

Other Income Tax 

Taxes on Property 

Taxes on Goods and 
Services 

Taxes on International 
Trade 
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Estimate  

2011  

Revised 
Estimate  

2011  

Variance  
 

 Estimate 
2011 Vs 
Revised 

Estimate  
2011  

Estimate     
2012  

      Variance  
 

Revised 
Estimate 2011 

Vs Revised  
Estimate 2012 

  %  % 

Ministry of Education        
 3,737.89 
 

         3,559.21 
 

5%
 

       4,010.95 
 

-13%
 

Ministry of Health
 

        
 3,417.96  
         3,612.28  - 6%        3,656.90  - 1%

 

Ministry of National Securit y         
 2,806.25  
        2,585.29 

 
8%

 
       2,967.60  -15%

 

Ministry of Finance         
 6,845.32  
        9,986.85  - 46%        9,371.03  6%

 
Ministry of the People and Social

 Development 
       

 3,277.92  
        3,717.15 

 
-13%

 
       3,472.28 

 
7%

 
Other       

 29,011.55 
 

     25,908.71  11%     30,235.70  -17%
 

            

  
   

 49,096.89     49,369.49  - 1%    53,714.46  - 33% 

            

 
Source : Details of Estimates of Recurrent Expenditure for the Financial Year 201 2 

 
     

Recurrent Expenditure 

Ministry of Education 

Ministry of Health 

Ministry of National Security 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of the People and 
Social Development 

Other 

$m $m $m
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Head 
Personnel Other 

 
 

Development 
Programme 

 

Total 
 Expenditure 

 
President 
 
 

           2,352,430           21,103,450                            23,455,880  
 

Auditor General 
 
 

        26,649,880           14,401,690            2,900,000             43,951,570  
 

Judiciary 
 
 

      137,717,220        201,724,400         90,530,000                          429,971,620  

Industrial Court 
 
 

         21,005,500          24,778,700             1,170,000             46,954,200  

Parliament 
 
 

        20,357,490         107,619,510          13,704,000                          141,681,000  

Service Commissions 
 
 

         35,712,000          38,554,750            5,026,000              79,292,750  

Statutory Authorities' Service 
Commissions 
 
 

           3,409,445             2,279,072                 5,688,517  

Election & Boundaries Commission  
 

         29,182,000           27,411,000            6,000,000             62,593,000  

Tax Appeal Board 
 
 

           2,695,800             6,613,200            2,050,000              11,359,000  

Registration, Recognition & Certification  
Board 
 
 

           2,093,860             2,220,000                  4,313,860  

Public Service Appeal Board  
 
 

           1,650,000             2,352,200                 4,002,200  

Office of the Prime Minister  
 
 

        35,002,000        198,109,000            2,500,000             235,611,000  

Tobago House of Assembly  
 
 

     1,861,140,000       318,898,000         2,180,038,000  

Personnel Department 
 
 

         15,871,860           17,520,390          36,185,000                69,577,250  

Ministry of Finance 
 
 

      342,570,896    9,028,466,100         47,787,000          9,418,823,996  

Charges on Account of Public Debt  
 
 

    6,605,062,680            6,605,062,680  

Pensions and Gratuities  
 
 

    2,382,136,000           2,382,136,000  

Ministry of National Security 
 
 

  1,798,098,590    1,169,503,200       492,358,000            3,459,959,790  

Ministry of the Attorney General 
 
 

         49,201,300        191,742,050          10,950,000              251,893,350  

Ministry of Legal Affairs 
 
 

         35,056,100           67,038,100          10,500,000               112,594,200  

Ministry of Food Production, Land and  
Marine Affairs 
 
 

      293,313,798        508,867,277       143,700,000             945,881,075  

Ministry of Education 
 
 

  2,447,537,900     1,563,414,718         76,550,000          4,087,502,618  

Ministry of Health 
 

      247,844,800    3,409,057,752       213,830,000          3,870,732,552  
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Head 
 
 
 

Personnel 
 
 
 

Other 
 
 
 

Development 
Programme 

 
 

Total 
 
 
 

Ministry of Public Administratio n 
 
  

         16,694,050     1,491,829,170       226,134,000            1,734,657,220  

Ministry of  Transport  
 
 

         36,041,382        945,549,950       116,980,000            1,098,571,332  

Ministry of Tourism 
 
 

        30,276,000        140,432,280          18,300,000             189,008,280  

Integrity Commission 
 
 

           1,936,800          23,785,600                  25,722,400  

Environmental Commission  
 
 

           2,987,740             4,794,600            2,706,000                10,488,340  

Ministry of Public Utilities  
 
 

        36,486,500    2,661,189,200         83,958,000             2,781,633,700  

Ministry of Energy and Energy Affair s 
 
 

        30,787,978    1,663,990,595            5,000,000             1,699,778,573  

Ministry of Local Government 
 
 

        78,605,900    1,545,730,100       288,390,000             1,912,726,000  

Ministry of Trade & Industry 
 
 

         19,797,200         111,634,300         63,350,000                 194,781,500  

Ministry of the People And Social  
Development 
 
 

        37,629,735    3,434,651,260         57,950,000             3,530,230,995  

Ministry of Justice 
 
 

         18,205,600        126,544,300            8,200,000                152,949,900  

Ministry of Tobago Development  
 
 

         11,580,800           16,001,500            4,088,000                 31,670,300  

Ministry of Housing And The 
Environment 
 
 

        90,505,280        788,433,850       119,060,000                 997,999,130  

Ministry of Community Development 
 
 

         19,083,140        145,439,280         26,500,000                 191,022,420  

Ministry of the Arts and Multiculturalis m 
 
 

         10,638,863        493,688,270         39,200,000                  543,527,133  

Trinidad And Tobago Police Servic e 
 
 

  1,270,346,600        345,696,300         80,000,000             1,696,042,900  

Ministry of Foreign Affairs And 
Communications 
 
 

       123,712,961        307,515,852         22,000,000                453,228,813  

Ministry of Gender, Youth And Child  
Development 
 
 

        32,036,000        127,085,460         42,200,000                201,321,460  

Ministry of the Planning And The 
Economy 
 
 

         46,453,100          80,984,540       117,420,000                244,857,640  

Ministry of Sports 
 
 

         18,222,960        388,046,852            9,250,000                 415,519,812  

 

Ministry of Works and Infrastructur e       492,955,548    1,036,868,351       150,080,000            1,679,903,899  

        

  
     
8,029,916,556  

   
45,684,545,316  

  
3,290,095,000                  57,004,556,872  
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Snapshot of GORTT Fiscal Performance - 2012 
 

 
  

 
Current Account 

  
 

    

  

Estimate     2011 
Revised Estimate 2011 Estimate               

2012    

Revenue

 

    

Tax Revenue          35,263.40                    37,951.30       40,007.60 

 

Income and profit

 

        24,962.90                  29,532.80      29,502.50 

 

Goods and services            7,845.10                     6,126.70         8,058.00 

 

International trade            2,101.00                      2,101.00         2,248.10 

 

Other

 

               354.40                         190.80             199.00 

 

      

Non Tax Revenue             4,959.60                      5,481.50          5,662.20 

 

Property            4,088.20                     4,464.80         4,736.10 

 

Other Non-Tax Revenue                850.70                         968.10             894.00 

 

Repayment of Past Lendings

 

                 20.70                            48.60                32.10  

Total Revenue          40,223.00                    43,432.80        45,669.80 

 

  
      

Expenditure 
    

Personnel Expenditure

 

            6,618.10                      6,492.40           7,198.50 

 

Salaries

 

           4,844.30                     4,737.40         5,269.50 

 

Wages 
               531.00                         517.30              571.10 

 

Other

 

           1,242.80                     1,237.70         1,357.90 

 

Goods and Services 
           6,398.90                     5,814.80         7,280.60 

 

Minor Equipment 
               332.50                         259.40             330.20 

 

Interest and Other Debt Charges 
           5,231.70                     4,743.90         5,157.00 

 

Transfers and Subsidiaries

 

        16,486.00                   19,006.90       19,460.70 

 

Transfers to Statutory Bodies

 

           5,697.30                     5,390.70         5,883.30 

 

Acquisition of Physical Assets

 

                116.10                          101.60             179.60 

 

Sub - Total 
        40,880.60                   41,809.70      45,489.90 

 

Current Surplus / (Deficit)

 

            (657.60)                     1,623.10             179.90 

 

  
         40,223.00                    43,432.80        45,669.80 

 

$m $m $m



34    PwC

Capital Account 

  
Estimate 2011 Revised Estimate 

2011 
Estimate       

2012    

  
      

Current Surplus / (Deficit)

 

            (657.60)                     1,623.10             179.90 

 

Capital Revenue 
                  21.10                         286.60                16.90  

  
      

Surplus / (Deficit)

 

            (636.50)                    1,909.70             196.80 

 

Financing 
           5,969.30                     1,389.60         6,616.80 

 

  
    

Changes in Cash Balances 
            (248.90)                    2,457.50           (156.60)

 

  
      

  
            5,083.90                       5,756.80          6,657.00 

 

  
    

Development Programme 
           3,009.50                     3,542.70         3,050.00 

 

Capital Repayment and Sinking

 

           2,074.40                      2,214.10         3,607.00 

 

  
            5,083.90                       5,756.80          6,657.00 

 

  
      

Source: Details of Estimates of Revenue for the Financial Year 2012 

$m $m $m
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